

REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

---

**PORTFOLIO COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS  
TO  
BASIC EDUCATION LAWS  
AMENDMENT BILL**

**[B 36—2010]**

---

*(As agreed to by the Portfolio Committee on Basic Education (National Assembly))*

---

**[B 36A—2010]**

ISBN 978-1-77037-801-8

No. of copies printed ..... 800

**AMENDMENTS AGREED TO**  


---

  
**BASIC EDUCATION LAWS AMENDMENT BILL**  
**[B 36—2010]**

CLAUSE 1

1. On page 3, from line 6, to omit the definition of “education institution” and to substitute:

**“education institution” means any [institution providing education, whether early childhood education, primary, secondary, further or higher education, other than a university or technikon, and also an institution providing specialised, vocational, adult, distance or community education] school contemplated in the South African Schools Act, 1996 (Act No. 84 of 1996);**

CLAUSE 9

1. On page 4, in line 52, after “*school*” to insert “contemplated in Chapter 4”.
2. On page 5, in line 5, to omit “any” and to substitute “a finance”.

CLAUSE 11

1. On page 5, in line 38, after “time” to insert:  

determined by the *governing body* of the *school* in terms of section 20(1)(f)
2. On page 5, from line 46, to omit:  

determined by a *governing body* in terms of section 20(1)(f)

CLAUSE 12

1. On page 6, from line 4, to omit paragraph (a).
2. On page 6, from line 11, to omit subsection (4) and to substitute:  

(4) (a) A *governing body* may, with the approval of the *Member of the Executive Council*—

  - (i) lease, burden, convert or alter immovable property of the *school* to provide for *school activities* or to supplement the *school* fund of that *school*; and
  - (ii) allow any person to conduct any business on *school* property to supplement the *school* fund.

(b) A *governing body* may not allow any activity on *school* property that is hazardous or disruptive to *learners* or prohibited by *this Act*.

CLAUSE 19

1. On page 8, from line 5, to omit subparagraph (iv) and to substitute:  
(iv) must manage within its available resources the Continuing Professional Teacher Development system;

CLAUSE 23

1. On page 8, in line 50, to omit “2010” and to substitute “2011”.

LONG TITLE

1. On page 2, from the fourteenth line, to omit all the words following “time” up to and including “fund;” in the seventeenth line.
2. On page 2, from the twenty fourth line, to omit all the words following the second “to” up to and including “fee” in the twenty fifth line and to substitute:  
manage within its available resources the Continuing Professional Teacher Development system

Printed by Creda Communications

ISBN 978-1-77037-801-8